# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7799194

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NANOSTEM CO., LTD.	02/07/2023

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HUB WASHINGTON INC.	
Street Address:	100 N. HOWARD ST.	
Internal Address:	SUITE R	
City:	SPOKANE	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	99201	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16771515

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5619622100

**Email:** amherrman@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: DUANE MORRIS LLP

Address Line 1: 1875 NW CORPORATE BLVD.

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: BOCA RATON, FLORIDA 33431-8561

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	G1035-16501	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GREGORY M. LEFKOWITZ	
SIGNATURE:	/Gregory M. Lefkowitz/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/15/2023	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=G1035-16501\_Assignment\_HUBWash#page1.tif source=G1035-16501\_Assignment\_HUBWash#page2.tif

507752046 PATENT REEL: 062711 FRAME: 0809

## ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by and between NANOSTEM CO., LTD., a South Korean company, whose address is 4F, 2225, Gimpo-daero, Tongjin-eup, Gimpo-si, Gyeonggi-do 10031, Republic of Korea, Republic of Korea (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") and HUB WASHINGTON INC., a U.S. company, having an address at 100 N. Howard St., Suite R., Spokane, Washington, 99201, U.S.A. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR wishes to transfer ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in and to the patent application (hereinafter "Invention) as set forth below to the ASSIGNEE:

 U.S. Patent No. 16/771,515, filed on June 10, 2020, titled: COMPOSITION AND METHOD FOR TREATING MUSCLE CRAMPS CONTAINING CHOLINE ALFOSCERATE AS ACTIVE INGREDIENT

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNEE is desirous of obtaining from the ASSIGNOR, and the ASSIGNOR wishes to transfer and assign to the ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in the said Invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, in view of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers unto said ASSIGNEE, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, their entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies) in and to said Invention;

AND this Assignment also includes, without limitation, any claims whether known or unknown, and whether suspected or unsuspected, of any nature that ASSIGNOR has or may have against any party for infringement of any of the patents references herein and the right to sue for past, present, and future infringement and to recover and retain damages and profits in respect thereof, as well as, to obtain temporary, preliminary, and permanent injunctions and any or all other relief available under the Invention;

1

PCT553-US\_發集科票

PATE

PATENT REEL: 062711 FRAME: 0810

Attorney Docket No. G1035-16501

AND ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests, Duane Morris LLP, whose address is 1875 NW Corporate Boulevard, Suite 300, Boca Raton, Florida, 33431, USA, to insert hereon any identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby agrees for itself and its successors to execute without further consideration any further documents and instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper, that may be necessary to secure to ASSIGNEES their interest and title in and to said Invention;

AND ASSIGNOR hereby covenants for itself, and agrees with said ASSIGNEE, their successors and assigns, that it has granted no right or license to make, use, sell or offer to sell said Invention, to anyone except said ASSIGNEE, that prior to the execution of this deed, its right, title and interest in said Invention had not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not and will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set my hand and seal.

Date Feb. 7,2023

NANOSTEM CO., LTD.

Magras

Title:

4

RECORDED: 02/15/2023